illustrative purpose only and based on a number of assumptions, estimates and uncertainties.

Because of its hypothetical nature, the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information may not give a

true picture of the financial position of the Enlarged Group as at 30 September 2017 or at any

future date had the Proposed Exercise been completed on 30 September 2017.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with the

historical financial information of the Group as set out in the Company’s published interim report

for the six months ended 30 September 2017 and the historical financial information of the Target

Company sets out in Appendix II to the circular and other financial information included

elsewhere in the circular.

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

V – 5

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF

FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2017

The Group
as at

30 September
2017

The Target
Group
as at

30 September
2017 Pro forma adjustments

The Enlarged
Group
as at

30 September
2017

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 3)

Non-current assets
Plant and equipment 6,114 3,344 9,458
Available-for-sale financial asset 120,226 – (c) (58,911) 61,315
Deposits 1,910 4,104 6,014
Deferred tax asset 913 – 913
Goodwill 3,817 – 3,817
Other intangible assets – 7,978 7,978

132,980 15,426 89,495

Current assets
Inventories 57,991 – 57,991
Available-for-sale financial asset 15,333 – 15,333
Trade and other receivables 41,892 93,083 134,975
Amount due from ultimate holding company 16 – 16
Amount due from immediate holding company 28 – 28
Tax recoverable 1,951 – 1,951
Bank balances – segregated accounts – 109,904 109,904
Bank balances and cash 31,573 14,938 46,511

148,784 217,925 366,709

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 10,332 116,816 (b), (c) 750 127,898
Amount due to a director 193 – 193
Amount due to a fellow subsidiary (d) 2 2
Amount due to ultimate holding company 2 (d) (2) –

Amount due to immediate holding company – 76,010 (a) (76,010) –

Convertible bonds 97,370 42,007 139,377
Tax payable 79 – 79

107,974 234,835 267,549

Net current assets/(liabilities) 40,810 (16,910) 99,160

Total assets less current liabilities 173,790 (1,484) 188,655

Equity
Share Capital 4,000 – (a) 76,010 (c) (76,010) 4,000
Reserve 166,795 (2,329) (c) (21,228) 143,238
Non-controlling interest (8,568) – (c) 37,577 29,009

Total equity 162,227 (2,329) 176,247

Non-current liabilities
Promissory note 10,743 – 10,743
Deferred tax liability 20 845 865
Loan from a director 800 – 800

11,563 845 12,408

173,790 (1,484) 188,655

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

V – 6

Notes:

1. The financial information of the Group is extracted from the unaudited condensed consolidated statement of

financial position of the Group as at 30 September 2017 as set out in the Company’s published interim report

for the six months ended 30 September 2017.

2. The financial information of the Target Group is extracted from audited consolidated statement of financial

position of the Target Group as at 30 September 2017 as set out in Appendix II to the circular.

3. The pro forma adjustment represents the effect of the Proposed Exercise